Regarding the clarification requests related to the tender dossier for conducting the
procurement of 62 building material packages, within Fourth subproject of the Regional
Housing Programme in Serbia — number: RHP-W4-CM/IOP1-2017, we deliver the following
answer:

Information request:
(Filed under number: 2492 (2494, 2495 and 2496 dated 08.05.2017.))

1. Please provide approval for the attached drafts of the Bid Securities for the
procurement number: RHP-W4-CM/IOP1-2017. Clause 15.1 Securities, line 4, clearly
states that the Purchaser MUST approve and accept the securities, without any
instruction in which deadline, nor there is any timeframe, for asking the approval.

Please provide us with thie approval or provide your remarks to the drafts which we
have sent you, in order for us to participate in the PP and enable you the presence of
more bidders.

Answer:

Whether the subject of your request dated 05. May 2017., is further clarification or
request for further information regarding the preparation of the bid, the deadline for the
mentioned forms of addressing the Purchaser by the potential Bidders, expired on 3. May
2017. for the procedure of this public procurement.

Also the deadline in which the Purchaser provides further clarifications i.e. additional
information regarding the preparation of the bid within the procurement procedure of 62
building material packages, within Fourth subproject of the Regional Housing Programme in
Serbia — number: RHP-W4-CM/IOP1-2017 expired on 4. May 2017.

Additionally, each addressing the Purchaser by the interested person i.e. potential
bidder during the deadline for the preparation of the bid, with the request of providing
approval or remarks to any document which shall be a constituent part of the future bid of the
potential bidder, which actually represents the request for the Purchaser to state whether a
document is correct, i.e. acceptable, cannot be the subject of consideration by the Purchaser in
the phase of bid preparation, but exclusively in the phase of evaluation of bids.

We mention that the clause 15.1 line 4. of the Tender Dossier does not refer to the
drafts of the bank guarantees, but to the approvals and acceptance by the Purchaser of bank
guarantees submitted within the bids of the bidders.

Also, clause 15.2 of the Tender Dossier and Form of Bid Security which is a
constituent part of the Tender Dossier, foresees a detailed content of the Bid Security, so in
that sense we point that each Bid Security submitted in accordance with the mentioned clause
and form of Tender Dossier, in the phase of evaluation of the bids, shall be accepted as
correct.

Page 1 of2



Pursuant to everything abovementioned, Purchaser in this moment shall not act
according to your request dated 5. May 2017 regarding the procurement procedure of 62
building material packages, within Fourth subproject of the Regional Housing Programme in
Serbia — number: RHP-W4-CM/IOP1-2017

Committee Deputy President

Vladimir Lakéevic
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